For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 1 of 27
42" Deck Drive

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)

42" Deck Drive

X
9]

—
H:

OCoOoO~NOOUGTA~,WNE

Part Number

WD-311-0001
WD-311-0002
WD-310-0006
WD-300-0029
WD-300-0030
WD-300-0025
WD-300-0027
WD-900-3506
WD-300-0026
WD-300-0033
WD-900-5531
WD-900-5534
WD-900-6080
WD-900-2507
WD-900-6002
WD-900-2516
WD-900-2515

WD-900-2518
WD-900-2525
WD-900-3004
WD-900-3006
WD-900-3007
WD-900-5535
WD-900-6053
WD-300-0017
WD-900-7001
WD-900-6034
WD-900-2528

Qty S/P/F

RPNOWWRRRPRRPRRERNRPRRPRPROWWWWRNOWWR R R RR

nuunuununumum nuununuom

ORONORORONORONON)

Page 2 of 27

Description

Cearbox Mount

Belt Guard

Gearbox Moune Angle

Belt Tlghtener

Belt Tightener

Spindle Housling

Spindle Spacer

Spindle Bearing

Spindle Shaft

Spintle Shaft

Blade

Blade Washer

Hex Bolt, 3/8-24 x 1 1/4", GRS
Spindle Pulley

Spacer Washer

Spindle Pulley, Double A 0
Gearbox Pulley, Output
Hub (Included w/900-2515)
Idler Pulley

Gearbox Pulley, Input

Deck Drive Belt

Deck Belt 1

Deck Belt

Gearbox

Hex Bolt, 5/16-24 x 3/4", GR5 0
Washer, 5/16", 10 GA 0
Key, 3/16" x 1"

Hex Tap Bolt, 1/4-20 x 4"
Spindle Pulley

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 3 of 27
42" Deck Parts

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)

42" Deck Parts

X
9]

—
H:

OCoOoO~NOOUGTA~,WNE

Part Number

WD-310-0000
WD-320-0015
WD-320-0016
WD-310-0002
WD-310-0003
WD-300-0001
WD-310-0007
WD-900-5559
WD-300-0038
WD-300-0044
WD-300-0043
WD-320-0007
WD-320-0008
WD-900-4007
WD-900-3510
WD-900-6036
WD-900-6096
WD-900-6092
WD-900-2044
WD-900-5510
WD-900-3501
WD-900-5615
WD-900-5519
WD-900-5520
WD-310-0004
WD-900-5562

Qty S/P/F

RPRNNRPRANRPAMNIMNNRENNMNNNNRRRRRRRRER
0p]

Description
Deck
Foot Guard

Foot Guard Mount

Pulley Cover
Center Cover
Cover, LH
Shoe, LH

Antl-scalp Roller

Shaft & Bracket

Page 4 of 27

Gauge Wheel Mount Bracket

Gauge Wheel Mount

Fork

Axle
Gauge Wheel Assembly
Wheel Assembly Bearing

Hex Bolt, 1/4-20 x4 1/2", GR5 0

WIng Bolt

Handle Nut

10 Amp Circuit Breaker

Set Collar, 1"
Bearing, 1"
Fas-tatch Pin
Deck Pin

Hair Pin Cotter
Deck Mount
Spring

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 5 of 27
52" Deck Drive

WWW.mymowerparts.com

18



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
52" Deck Drive

Page 6 of 27

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1 WD-321-0001 1 Gearbox Mount (1800 & 2000)
WD-320-0004 1 Gearbox Mount (12 only)
2 WD-311-0002 1 Belt Guard (12 & 1800)
WD-330-0030 1 Belt Guard (2000)
3  WD-310-0006 1 Gearbox Mount Angle
4  WD-330-0012 1 Belt Tightener
5 WD-300-0025 3 S  Spindle Housing
6 WD-300-0027 3 S  Spindle Spacer
7  WD-300-0026 2 S  Spindle Shaft
8 WD-300-0033 1 Spindle Shatft, Long
9 WD-900-3506 6 S  Spindle Bearing
10 WD-900-5528 3 S Blade
11  WD-900-2511 4 S  Spindle Pulley
12 WD-900-2510 1 Gearbox Pulley, Out Put
13 WD-900-2525 1 S  Gearbox Pulley, In Put (12 & 1800
WD-900-2543 1 Gearbox Pulley, In Put (2000)
14  WD-900-2521 1 S Idler Pulley, Large
15 WD-900-2522 1 S Idler Pulley, Small
16  WD-900-3005B 1 S  Deck Belt
17  WD-900-3004 1 S  Deck Drive Belt (12 & 1800)
WD-900-3023 2 S  Deck Drive Belt (2000)
18  WD-900-5535 1 S  Gearbox
19 WD-900-6002 12 S  Spacer Washer
20 WD-900-6034 1 Adjustment Bolt
21  WD-900-6053 3 S HexBolt, 5/16-24 x 8/4 0
22  WD-300-0017 3 S  Washer, 5/16, 10 0 Ga.
23  WD-900-5534 8 S Blade Washer
24  WD-900-6080 3 S HexBolt, 3/8-24x11/4 0
25 WD-300-0021 6 S  Key Stock, 3/16" (100 & 2000)
WD-900-7001 6 S Key, 3/16" x 1" (120 only)

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 7 of 27
52" Deck Parts

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
52" Deck Parts

Page 8 of 27

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1  WD-320-0000 1 Deck, 52"
2 WD-320-0015 1 Foot Guard
3 WD-320-0016 1 Foot Guard Mount
4  WD-320-0011 1 Pulley Cover
5 WD-320-0002 1 Center Cover
6 WD-320-0001 1 Cover, LH
7 WD-320-0014 1 Shoe, LH
8 WD-900-5559 1 Anti-scalp Roller
9 WD-300-0038 1 Shaft & Bracket
10 WD-300-0044 2 S  Gauge Wheel Mount Bracket
11  WD-300-0043 2 6auge Wheel Mount
12 WD-330-0007 2 Fork
13  WD-200-0017 2 S Axle
14  WD-900-4004 2 Gauge Wheel Assembly
WD-900-4006 5 Tire, 11 x 4.00
WD-900-4005 1 Rim, 5"
WD-900-3505 1 S  Bearing, Wheel Assembly
15 WD-900-6036 1 Hex Bolt, 1/4-20 x 4 1/2", GRS
16  WD-900-6096 2 Wing Bolt 4
17  WD-900-6092 4 Handle Nut
18 WD-900-2044 1 S 10 Amp Circuit Breaker
19 WD-900-5510 2 Set Collar, 1"
20 WD-900-3501 4 S Bearing, 1"
21  WD-900-5615 1 Fas-tatch Pin
22  WD-900-5519 2 Deck Pin
23 WD-900-5520 2 Hair Pin Cotter

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 9 of 27
Base Assembly

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
Base Assembly

Ref #
1
2

Part Number
WD-111-0000
WD-300-0023
WD-300-0023
WD-301-0024
WD-300-0013S
WD-300-0041
WD-300-0022
WD-300-0014
WD-300-0012
WD-200-0015
WD-900-6088
WD-111-0023
WD-111-0037
WD-111-0004
WD-111-0007
WD-900-5568
WD-900-6029
WD-900-6027
WD-113-0006
WD-113-0012
WD-111-0019
WD-900-2501
WD-900-5580
WD-111-0012
WD-900-5501

Qty S/P/F  Description

Base

S  Bushing, Short
Wire Tube
Cross Bar Pin
Cross Bar
Bushing, Long

Caliper Rod
Callper Spring

S Idler Pulley
Spring
Belt Retalner

RPRRPRRPRPRPREPNNNNNRRPRNRORRPRPONRRR

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Body Mount Washer

Tap Bolt, 3/8-16 x 3", GR5

Forward Nose Down Lock

Brake Clutch Cross Rod
S Bearlng, Brake Crosg Rod

Flatwasher, 1/4"

Elastic Stop Nut, 1/4-20

Brake Pedal Rod

Cross Rod to Idler Pulley Linkage
Spring Loaded Idler Mount

Brake Pedal Spring

Page 10 of 27

RH Deck Lift Arm, Front RH
LH Deck Lift Arm, Front LH
Deck Lift Arm, Back



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 11 of 27
Body Assembly

32 33 34
NV g

7@\1@,& 2
@ T3
2? ’C’;O

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)

Body Assembly
Ref#  Part Number

1 WD-201-0000
2 WD-201-0016
WD-201-0017

3  WD-201-0009
4  WD-200-0007
5 WD-900-3501
6 WD-201-0006
7  WD-200-0019
8 WD-200-0021
9 WD-230-0002
10 WD-900-5513
11 WD-900-5706
12  WD-900-5533
13  WD-900-5561
14  WD-900-2005
15  WD-900-2037
16  WD-900-5516
17  WD-900-5518
18 WD-900-2014
19 WD-900-2024
20 WD-900-2068
21  WD-900-2025
22  WD-900-2026
23 WD-900-2060
24  WD-900-5522
25  WD-900-5509
26  WD-200-0015
27  WD-900-5508
28  WD-900-5605
29  WD-900-2002
30 WD-900-2023
31 WD-900-2003
32 WD-900-2027
33  WD-900-2028
34 WD-900-2041
35 WD-900-5563
36 WD-900-5562
37 WD-213-0001

Qty S/P/F

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRREPNORRPRRPRPRPRPNNNRRRRPRPRRPRREPRPRPRNRRRERER

nw nun u unu u

n uvunununn o

Page 12 of 27

Description

Body

Fender, LH (Shown)
Fender, RH

Back Cover

Guard Rall

Bearing

Dash Board

Hold Down, Battery
Battery Post Protector
Tail Weight (Optlonal for FR-12)
Shutoff Valve, Fuel
Nlpple, 1/8" x Close
Fuel Tank

Fuel Tank Cap w/Gauge
Solenold

Relay

Deck Spring

Deck LIft Cable

Light Assembly

Lens

Gasket

Bulb

Lamp

Battery

Dzus Fastener

Rubber Body Mount
Body Mount Washer
Choke Cable

Throttle Cable

Amp Meter

Hour Meter

Ignition Switch

Light Switch

Clutch Switch

Light

Brake Pedal Pad (FR-12)
Spring (FR-12)

Oil Tank Mount (FR-1800)

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 13 of 27
Briggs & Stratton Engine Parts

2223 24 25

-4

CLUTCH BREAK
DOWN

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
Briggs & Stratton Engine Parts

X
9]

—
H:

OCoOoO~NOOUGTA~,WNE

Part Number

WD-111-0001
WD-113-0010
WD-900-5575
WD-900-2010
WD-111-0034
WD-100-0013
WD-100-0014
WD-900-2503
WD-100-0021
WD-900-5020
WD-900-5017
WD-900-2067
WD-900-5008
WD-900-5005
WD-900-5022
WD-900-8024
WD-900-5720
WD-900-5721
WD-900-5581
WD-900-5582
WD-900-5583
WD-900-5584
WD-900-5586
WD-900-5585
WD-900-5514
WD-900-5515
WD-900-5525
WD-900-5604

Qty S/P/F  Description

Page 14 of 27

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRREPRPRRPRRPRREPRPRPRRPRRPRRERRERRERRERRRRER

wn nwunun om nuwnm

nw uvun om

Briggs & Stratton Twin
Air Duct

Clutch Stop

Clutch Retainer Washer
Starter Cable

Wire Stand Off

Stub Shaft

Key Stock, 1/4"

Pulley

Starter Cable Retainer
Street Elbow, 1/8"

Oil Sending Unit

Wire Harness (Oil Sending Unit)
Pre Cleaner

Air Cleaner Cartridge
Oil Filter

Plug, 3/8"

Elbow, 3/8" (1800)
Nipple, 3/8" (1800)
Clutch (Complete)
Clutch Brake

Clutch Armature

Clutch Rotor

Spring & Nut Set (30 Ea.)
Clutch Caoll

Fuel Filter

Fuel Line

Fuel Line Clamp

Street Elbow (FR-12)

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 15 of 27
Curtis Gearbox Parts

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
Curtis Gearbox Parts

X
9]

—
H:

[
OCoOo~NONOOAOR~,WNE

Part Number

WD-900-7036
WD-900-7001
WD-900-7037
WD-900-7008
WD-900-7011
WD-900-7011
WD-900-7005
WD-900-7038
WD-900-7007
WD-900-7041
WD-900-7009
WD-900-7010
WD-900-7042
WD-900-7040
WD-900-7043
WD-900-5535

Page 16 of 27

Qty S/P/F  Description
1 Housing Half
1 S Key, 3/16" x 3/16" x 1"
1 Shaft
1 S Ball Bearlng
1 Sockethead Plpe Plug, 1/4"
1 Sockethead Plpe Plug, 1/4"
1 Retaining RIng
1 Output Shaf t Gear
1 S  Shaft
1 S Ball Bearlng
1 Lockwasher
1 Allenhead Capscrew
1 S Seal
1 Input Shaft Gear
1 S  Expansion Plug
1 S  Gearbox

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 17 of 27
Dual Tail Wheel Assembly

12
(@) ||

e

e

DUAL TAIL WHEEL

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 18 of 27
Dual Tail Wheel Assembly

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F  Description
1 WD-230-0004 1 Dual Tail Wheel Axle
2 WD-230-0007 1 Dual Tail Wheel Fork
3  WD-230-0005 1 Dual Tail Wheel Mount
4  WD-230-0006 1 Dual Tail Wheel Tube Block
5 WD-230-0008 1 Pivot Axle
6 WD-200-0017 1 S  Tail Wheel Axle
10 WD-900-4022 1 S  Tail Wheel Assembly
WD-900-3505 1 S  Bearing, Wheel Assembly
11 WD-900-3501 1 S Bearing, 1"
12  WD-900-5510 1 Set Collar, 1"

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 19 of 27
Seat Lid Assembly

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
Seat Lid Assembly

X
9]

—
H:

OCoOoO~NOOUGTA~,WNE

Part Number

WD-201-0004
WD-201-0010
WD-200-0012
WD-200-0014
WD-200-0010
WD-200-0009
WD-201-0015
WD-201-0014
WD-200-0013
WD-140-0023
WD-201-0018
WD-900-2001
WD-900-5597

WD-900-5523
WD-900-5700
WD-900-5501
WD-900-2029
WD-900-5500
WD-900-5502
WD-900-5717
WD-900-5503
WD-900-5625
WD-200-0008

Qty S/P/F  Description
Seat Lid

Lever Lock

S  Bushing
Bearing Block
Steering Lever
Seat Lid Latch

Seat Switch
Seat

Seat Spacer

Safety Switch
Handle Grip

RPARNNNRPRRPRPANRRPRRPRPAMNMNRPRRNNORERER
0p] nuwm

Lid Prop

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Latch, Lever Lock

Seat Lid Latch Bolt

S  Steering Cable End (12 & 1800)
Steering Cable End (2000)
Seat Lid Harness Retainer

Arm Rest Kit (Optional)

Seat Lid Latch Spring
Lever Lock Spring

Page 20 of 27

Steering Cable (12 & 1800)
Steering Cable (2000)

Steering Cable Clamp (12 & 1800)
Steering Cable Clamp (2000)



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 21 of 27
Single Tail Wheel Assembly

SINGLE TAIL WHEEL

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
Single Tail Wheel Assembly

Ref#  Part Number Qty S/P/F
7  WD-200-0017A
8 WD-900-4014

WD-900-3505 S
WD-900-4018
WD-900-4019 S

9 WD-210-0001
12 WD-900-5510
13 WD-213-0003

RPRRRRRRR

Page 22 of 27

Description

Axle

Tail Wheel Assembly
Bearing, Wheel Assembly
Tire, 15 x 6.00-6

Rim, 6" x 4.5

Tail Wheel Fork

Set Collar, 1"

Spacer, Tail Wheel Fork

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 23 of 27
Transmission & Chain Drives

3

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)
Transmission & Chain Drives

Ref #
1
2
3

o 01~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35

36
37
38
39

40

Part Number

WD-900-5510
WD-900-6058
WD-900-4012
WD-900-4021
WD-900-4003
WD-900-6138
WD-900-3501
WD-900-4009
WD-600-0006

WD-900-6137
WD-900-5619
WD-901-1502
WD-900-3011
WD-900-1000
WD-100-0001
WD-100-0017
WD-900-6003
WD-900-3500
WD-901-1501

WD-901-1501A

WD-900-3502
WD-900-4510
WD-100-0002
WD-901-1505
WD-900-1001
WD-900-4524
WD-900-4504
WD-900-4505
WD-900-4523
WD-900-4528
WD-900-4529
WD-900-4521
WD-100-0016
WD-900-4508
WD-900-4522
WD-111-0025
WD-900-4520
WD-111-0021
WD-900-6161
WD-111-0011
WD-900-5690
WD-900-5691
WD-900-5587
WD-900-5565
WD-900-5566
WD-900-5567
WD-900-5588
WD-111-0014
WD-900-4506
WD-900-4507

Qty S/P/F

RPRRRRRRRR

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRRRERRERREPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRRERRERRERRERRERRRRR

nnun »u nLununm

nwm

Page 24 of 27

Description

See Collar, I"

Squarehead Setscrew, 5/16-18 x 1/2"
Drive Wheel Ass'y., 16 x 7.50-8

Drlve Tire, 16 x 7.50-8

Rim, 8" x5 1/2"

Lug Nut, 1/2-20

Drive Wheel Bearing

Drive Wheel Hub

Wheel Hub Ass'y., Regular (Includes Items 5,
6,7,8&9)

Lug Bolt, 1/2-20 x 1 1/4"
Self-tapping Zerk, 1/4-28
Flnal Drive Sprocket, 40A 54
Transmission Belt

Final Drive Chain

Drive Wheel Axle

Support Collar

Machine Washer, 3/4", 10 GA
Idler Sprocket Bearing, 1/2"
Idler Sprocket

Idler Sprocket w/Bearings
Idler Sprocket Bearing, 3/4"
Transmission Dump Valve Clip
Idler Sprocket Shaft
Transmission Sprocket w/Brake Disc
Primary Drive Chaln
Woodruff Key, 1/8" x 3/8"
Trangmission, LH (Shown)
Transmission, RH
Transmission Diaphragm
Seal Kit For model 6

Trans. Reservoir Kit For model 6
Pulley w/Drive Plate

Bolt Bar

Woodruff Key, 1/8" x 1/2"
Hub w/Drive Plate

Bolt Spacer

Fan, ccw

Drive Plate

Washer, 1/4", 10 GA

Crog9 Shatft

Brake Assembly, LH

Brake Assembly, RH

Brake Caliper

Caliper Lever, LH

Caliper Lever, RH

Brake Pad (Set)

Caliper Bracket

Caliper Rod Collar
Transmission Arm, LH
Transmission Arm, RH

WD-200-0014 yanapwy. mﬁmov@erﬁéﬂ‘?&b‘i‘ffh'”g



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)

Page 25 of 27

Transmission & Chain Drives

Ref #
41
42
43
44
45
46

Part Number

WD-200-0013
WD-900-5502
WD-900-5503
WD-111-0003
WD-111-0022
WD-900-4519

Qty S/P/F  Description

S  Steering Cable End

S  Steering Cable

S  Steering Cable Clamp
Transmission Belt Retainer
Spacer

S Fan,cw

RPRRPRRRR

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990) Page 26 of 27
Wiring Diagram

LIGHT }-2

19
o0
2| o =
o
i ! &
v 9 ENGINE
s {es

Brown

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount White Outdoor Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

130-002-190 FR-12 (1990)

Wiring Diagram

X
9]

—
H:

OCoOoO~NOOUGTA~,WNE

Part Number

WD-900-2044
WD-900-2014
WD-900-5581
WD-900-2028
WD-900-2027
WD-900-2037
WD-900-2003
WD-900-2002
WD-900-2023
WD-900-2041
WD-900-2001
WD-900-2029
WD-900-2060
WD-900-2010
WD-900-2009
WD-900-2032
WD-900-2005
WD-900-2020
WD-900-2033
WD-900-2035

Qty S/P/F
1 S
1
1 S
1 S
1 S
1 S
1 S
1
1 S
1
1
1 S
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Page 27 of 27

Description

Amp Circuit Breaker
Headlight Assembly
Electric Clutch Assembly
PTO Clutch Switch
Light Switch

Relay

Ignition Switch

Amp Gauge

Hour Meter

Oil Light

Seat Switch

Safety Switch
Battery

Starter Wire

Ground Wire

Light to Switch Wire
Solenold

3 Position Deck Lift Switch
Electric Lift Actuator
Wiring Harness

WWW.mymowerparts.com



